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Project Background

OBJECTIVE

7o conduct a survey on a large N (10,000) of US consumers balanced to census to gather consumer feedback
toward Carvana, Vroom and competitive brands, with a focus on arriving at a deep understanding of the customer
experience on Carvana and generating valuable insights related to consumers who are actively in the market to buy
and sell a vehicle.

STRATEGY

Conduct an electronic survey of 10,000 US consumers balanced to census electronically.
Screening for Carvana customers via a multi-stage process

DATES FIELDED

December 17, 2021 — December 27, 2021

Source: ';}fv Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey CVNA Custom Survey I



Top Takeaways

SURVEY TAKEAWAYS

Carvana User
Experience Update

Consumers who bought a car from Carvana during the window of 3-6 months ago have positive feedback on the
experience, but slightly less positive compared to respondents who have bought during other windows of time.
Importantly, however, customer feedback of those who bought in the past 3 months looks much more like
satisfaction of those who bought 6+ months ago. Customer feedback overall in our December wave is a slight touch
behind where it was when we ran our survey in June, but only very marginally worse (and on a standalone basis,
still very positive).

Carvana Usage
Drivers

Consumers are drawn to Carvana by how easy and convenient it is to use. The second most popular reason for
using Carvana is that the price was competitive / fair. Respondents who have used Carvana are highly likely to buy
from the platform again in the future. Relative to June, respondents in our December survey who sold their car to
Carvana were more likely to say it is because it was the highest price they got.

Auto Insurance

With the Root partnership bringing auto insurance options to Carvana in 2022, we asked some questions of
consumers and Carvana customers specifically about insurance. Critically, a very high % of Carvana customers said
they would have been likely or very likely to have gotten auto insurance through Carvana if it was offered to them
when they bought their car from Carvana. Looking more broadly to all car owners, a relatively low % said that they
shopped / changed insurance companies the last time they bought a car. Respondents offer mixed feedback on how
easy/difficult they find it is to shop for auto insurance.

Awareness

Carvana remains mindshare dominant among respondents who are familiar with online auto platforms and has
strong (and improved) aided awareness metrics among the broader audience of consumers. For the most part —
respondents who have bought or sold used cars but not through Carvana say they didn't choose Carvana because
they had never heard of it.

Competitive
Dynamics

Among those who have visited Carvana and each of its peers, sentiment generally favors Carvana (ranks at or near
the top for overall opinion, trust in brand, selection, and pricing).

- % i
Source: 9 Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey CVNA Custom Survey I 3



Cross-Tab Analysis | User Experience By Carvana Purchase Recency

Source: ‘;}f« Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey Peloton Custom Survey
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How do you rate Carvana when it comes to the overall experience?
Posed to respondents who have bought from Carvana, cross-tabbed by when they most recently bought.
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How likely are you to recommend Carvana to a friend or colleague? NPS
Posed to respondents who have bought from Carvana, cross-tabbed by when they most recently bought.
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Deep-Dive With CVNA Customers

Source: ‘;}fv Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey Peloton Custom SUI‘VGY
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Carvana Purchaser Screening Sequence

Posed to all respondents.

Respondents selected Carvana from a list of online auto platforms
indicating they have purchased a car from them.

Respondents were shown this image (right) and were asked if they
bought a car through the Carvana website/app pictured (they were
allowed to select that they were mistaken and didn’t actually buy it
from Carvana. If they selected that they skipped the Carvana deep
dive section).

Respondents were then shown this image (right) and were asked how
they got their car from Carvana (delivered or vending machine). They
were again permitted to select that they were mistaken and did not get
a car from Carvana and skipped the Carvana deep dive if they selected
that they were mistaken.

From there, we put them through two verbatim fill-ins. We asked them
first:

Which brand of car did you buy from Carvana?

What did you like most and least about the Carvana experience?
*Anyone who did not fill-in a brand of a car and anyone who did not
fill-in qualitative feedback that made sense about Carvana were

removed from the Carvana deep dive.

This screener resulted in 416 / 10,000 Carvana vehicle buyers.

Source: ';3,'« Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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What did you like most about buying a car from Carvana?
Posed to all respondents who indicated that they bought from Carvana.
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Did you visit any dealerships before buying a car from Carvana?
Posed to all respondents who indicated that they bought from Carvana.

JUNE 2021 DECEMBER 2021

No, I did no_t visit a dealership 20l5% No, | did not. visit a dealership before 32.0%
before buying from Carvana buying from Carvana
= Dec (2))
Yes, I visited a dealership before 70,504 o )
buying from Carvana 0% Yes, | vnsnt_ed a dealership before 68.0%
buying from Carvana
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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How do you rate Carvana when it comes to the overall experience?

Posed to all respondents who indicated that they bought from Carvana.

JUNE 2021
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How likely is it that you would recommend Carvana to a friend or colleague?

Posed to all respondents who indicated that they bought from Carvana.

JUNE 2021
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How does Carvana compare to buying a used car from the following:

Posed to all respondents who indicated that they bought from Carvana.

JUNE 2021
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What was the primary reason you opted to use Carvana for your transaction?
Posed to all respondents who indicated that they bought from Carvana.

JUNE 2021 DECEMBER 2021

30.4% Convenience 29.3%

Convenience

Price was competitive/fair E
Price was compcetitive/fair 22.1% p / 21.4%
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Saves time 18.6%
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None of the above
None of the above

Other (please specify)
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For Carvana users, did you hold on to the vehicle or return it within the 7 day return window?
Posed to all respondents who indicated that they bought from Carvana.

December 2021 3.1%
N=416

June 2021 2.6%
N=349
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How likely are you to use Carvana again in the future?
Posed to all respondents who made a purchase through Carvana.

JUNE 2021 DECEMBER 2021

i 0,
Very unlikely | 0.0% Very unlikely | 0.5%

Unlikel .69
nlikely | 0.6% Unlikely | 0.7%

Neither likely nor unlikely 4.6%

Neither likely nor unlikely 6.0%

mDec (29
Likely 21.5%

Likely 22.8%

Very likely 73.4%

Very likely 700%
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0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

N=349 N=416

Source: £% Bespoke Market Intelligence Surve
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Have you recommended Carvana to any other people?
Posed to all respondents who made a purchase through Carvana.

JUNE 2021 DECEMBER 2021

10+ people 14.9%

9 people 10+ people 9%
8 people 9 people
7 people 8 people
6 people 7 people
5 people 15.5% 6 people
4 people 14.0% 5 people u Dec (21)
3 people 15.2% 4 people %
2 people 17.2% 3 people b
1 person 8.3% 2 people 19.0%
0 - None 1person
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Did you also include/buy any of the following from Carvana when you made your purchase?
Posed to all respondents who made a purchase through Carvana.

DECEMBER 2021

JUNE 2021

66.2% Extended Warranty 66.69

Extended Warranty

60.3%

Vehicle Financing 5.3% Vehicle Financing

= Dec (2))
Gap Insurance - 30.7% Gap Insurance 28.19
None of the above ' 12.0% None of the above 10.3%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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Auto Insurance Questions

Source: ‘;}fv Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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Thinking about the last time you bought a car, did you shop / change insurance companies?

Posed to auto owners.

DECEMBER 2021

Yes, | shopped for a new
insurance company

No, | stayed with the same
insurance company

N=8951
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In general, do you feel shopping for auto insurance is...

Posed to auto owners.

DECEMBER 2021

Very Easy

Easy

Somewhat Easy 44 3%

mDec (21)

Difficult

Very Difficult
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If Carvana offered insurance when you got your car from them, how likely would you have been to
buy or change your auto insurance through Carvana?

Posed to respondents who have bought a car from Carvana.

DECEMBER 2021

Very unlikely

Unlikely
Somewhat unlikely
Neither likely nor unlikely

m Dec (27)

Somewhat likely

Likely

50.7%

Very likely
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N=416
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Registration Tags Questions

Source: ‘;}fv Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey

Peloton Custom Survey
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Do you currently have your registration tags for the car you got from Carvana or are you using
temporary registrations?

Posed to respondents who have bought a car from Carvana in the past 6 months.

DECEMBER 2021

I am using a temporary

Qo,
registration currently 9.9%

I currently have registration

0
tags 1%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

N=71 (This question was a late addition to the survey, which is why there are only 71 responses).

Source: "\‘ Bespoke Market Intelligence Surve
% BesP . Y CVNA Survey I
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Did you need to use temporary registrations from Carvana before you got your registration tags?
Posed to respondents who have bought a car from Carvana.

DECEMBER 2021

I needed to use multiple temporary
registrations

52.5%
I used one temporary registration
50.7%

® More than 6 months ago

I did not need to use any temporary 27.1%

registrations ® In the past b months

25.4%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

N=71 respondents who bought their car from Carvana in the past 6 months and N = 59 who bought their car from Carvana more than
6 months ago (This question was a late addition to the survey, which is why there are only 71 responses).

Source: £% Bespoke Market Intelligence Surve
wer BESP . Y CVNA Survey I 25



Auto Ownership Trends and Background

Source: ‘;}f« Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey

Peloton Custom Survey
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How many cars/autos does your household typically need?
Posed to all respondents.

JUNE 2021 DECEMBER 2021

2 6.9%

= Jun (27) # Dec (2))
1 437% 44.7%
0
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
N=10000 N=9815
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How many cars did you / will you have in your household during the following periods?
Posed to all respondents.

JUNE 2021 DECEMBER 2021

2022 2022

m Jun (21) m Dec (27
0 ! 2 3+ 0 1 2 3+
N=10000 N=9815

Source: "\‘ Bespoke Market Intelligence Surve
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CVNA

How many vehicles do you currently own/lease?

Posed to all respondents.

JUNE 2021

B Lease

B Ow

82.5%
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N=10000
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Unaided and Aided Awareness

Respondents were shown these questions before any mention of Carvana, Vroom, or
competitors was made in the survey.

Source: ‘;}{v Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey Peloton Custom Survey
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If you wanted to BUY a used car online, which is the first site/app that you would think of?
Posed to all respondents.

JUNE 2021 DECEMBER 2021

I would first think of buying o | would first think of buying 0
from... (please specify) 40.2% from... (please specify) 40.7%
mJun (21) [ Dec (20
I don't know 59.8% I don't know 59.4%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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Have you heard of any of the below? (Select ALL that apply)

Posed to all respondents.

JUNE 2021 DECEMBER 2021

CarMax 9% CarMax 75.8%
Carvana
Carvana 68.5%
Cars.com Cars.com
CarGurus CarGurus
AutoNation ® Jun (21) AutoNation
= Dec (29
TrueCar Vroom 28.0%
Vroom
TrueCar 27.2%
None of the above None of the above
Shift Shift
Oy O Lo O Le) O
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 20% 60% 80% 100%
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Competitive Dynamics Among Peer Group

Source: ‘;}f« Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey

Peloton Custom Survey
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Have you ever visited any of the below sites/apps? (Select ALL that apply)
Posed to all respondents.

JUNE 2021 DECEMBER 2021

None of the above 44.0% None of the above 45.9%

CarMax 4.3% CarMax 3.8%
Carvana Carvana
Cars.com Cars.com
CarGurus CarGurus

. B Jun (21) m Dec )
AutoNation AutoNation
TrueCar TrueCar
Vroom Vroom 6.3%
Shift 3.4% shift [ 2.5%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20%  40% 60% 80%  100%
N=10000 N=9815
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What is your opinion of the following sites/apps?
Posed to all respondents who have visited the below.

JUNE 2021

AutoNation 198
Vroom 198
Cars.com 196
TrueCar 94
CarGurus 92
CarMax 3
Shift 181
Carvana 17
Very Positive Positive

Source: ‘;}f« Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey

Neutral

Negative

Very Negative

AutoNation 203
Vroom 199
Cars.com 198
TrueCar 198
CarGurus 195
Shift 191
CarMax 19
Carvana 181
Very Positive Positive Neutral Negative
Carvana
Vroom
Shift
CarMax
AutoNation
TrueCar
Cars.com
CarGurus
CVNA Survey
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CVNA

How much trust do you have in the following brands?
Posed to all respondents who have visited the below.

JUNE 2021

Cars.com 2.22
CarGurus 2.2
AutoNation 218
CarMax 217
Vrcom 215
TrueCar 214

Carvana 2.04
Shift 1.96
Very High Trust High Trust Neutral Low Trust Very Low

Trust

Source: ‘;}f« Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey

DECEMBER 2021

Cars.com 2.28
AutoNation 225
CarGurus 2.22
TrueCar 222
CarMax 218
Vroom 218
Carvana 208
Shift 199
Very High Trust ~ High Trust Neutral Low Trust

Carvana
Vroom
Shift
CarMax
AutoNation
TrueCar
Cars.com
CarGurus
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How would you rate the selection of vehicles available for purchase?
Posed to all respondents who have visited the below.

JUNE 2021 DECEMBER 2021

Vroom 195 Cars.com 198
TrueCar 194 TrueCar 198
Cars.com 93 CarGurus 196
CarGurus 9N Shift 196
AutoNation 91 Vroom 196
CarMayx 19 AutoNation 195
Shift 1188 CarMax 191
Carvana 18 Carvana 181
Very Good Good Neutral Bad Very Bad Very Good Good Neutral Bad Very Bad
N =
Carvana 2711
Vroom 622
Shift 243
CarMax 3319
AutoNation 1101
TrueCar 1054
Cars.com 2477
CarGurus 1357

Source: ‘3‘ Bespoke Market Intelligence Surve
wer BESP . Y CVNA Survey I
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How would you rate the pricing of vehicles available for purchase?
Posed to all respondents who have visited the below.

JUNE 2021 DECEMBER 2021

CarMax 217 Cars.com 2.22
Cars.com 214 AutoNation 219
Vroom 21 CarMax 218
CarGurus 2.09 TrueCar 216
AutoNation 2.09 Vroom 216
TrueCar 2.06 CarGurus 213
Carvana 2.02 Carvana 209
Shift 1.86 Shift 196
Very Good Good Neutral Bad Very Bad Very Good Good Neutral Bad Very Bad
Carvana 2711
Vroom 622
Shift 243
CarMax 3319
AutoNation 1101
TrueCar 1054
Cars.com 2477
CarGurus 1357

Source: "\‘ Bespoke Market Intelligence Surve
% BesP . Y CVNA Survey I
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Car Ownership — Most Recently Purchased Dynamics

Source: ‘;}f« Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey

Peloton Custom Survey
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When did you most recently purchase/lease a car?

Posed to all respondents.

JUNE 2021

I don't have a car
More than three years ago 31.8%

Within the last three years

Within the last two years

W Jun (21)
Within the last year
Within the past six months
Within the last month

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

N=10000

Source: ‘Xv Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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DECEMBER 2021

I don’t have a car
More than three years ago 5%

Within the last three years

Within the last two years

= Dec (20
Within the last year
Within the past six months
Within the last month
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
N=9815
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Which of the following best describes the car you most recently acquired?

Posed to all respondents who own a car.

JUNE 2021 DECEMBER 2021

| purchased/financed it 85.8% | purchased/financed it 87.5%
® Jun (21) u Dec (2))
| leased it 14.2% | leased it
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
N=8983 N=8765

Source: ‘;}f« Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey CVNA Survey I 41
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Which of the following best describes the car you most recently acquired?

Posed to all respondents who own a car.

JUNE 2021 DECEMBER 2021

It d —ie, it had i —ie,i i
was a used car — ie, it had previous sdax It was a used car — ie, it had previous 556%
owner(s) owner(s)
mJun (21 u Dec (2))
It was a bre?nd new car —ie, no 49.0% It was a brgnd new car — ie, no 44.4%
previous owner(s) previous owner(s) '

0% 20% 40% 60% B80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

N=8983 N=8764

Source: £% Bespoke Market Intelligence Surve
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Thinking about the used vehicle you most recently acquired, how did you buy it?

Posed to all respondents who purchased or financed (not leased) a used vehicle.

JUNE 2021 DECEMBER 2021
Dealership * 570% Dealership H 55.4%

From a private individual - 326% From a private individual _ 346%
Online Auto Site/App I 47% Other (please specify) I 45% |
®Jun (21) " Dec (21)
Other (please specify) I 46% Online Auto Site/App I 4.4%
None of the above || 1.2% None of the above | 11%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
N=4191 N=4493

Source: ‘3‘ Bespoke Market Intelligence Surve
wer BESP . Y CVNA Survey I
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From which site/app did you buy your used car?

Posed to all respondents whose used vehicle they most recently acquired came via an online auto site/app purchase.

JUNE 2021 DECEMBER 2021

CarMax 26.0% CarMax 216%
Carvana 24.5% Carvana 20.6%
Other (please specify) 2% Other (please specify) 196%
Cars.com 7% Cars.com 3.6%
None of the above None of the above 75%
CarGurus 6.1% B Jun (21) CarGurus 6.09 ® Dec (21)
AutoNation 46% AutoNation 6.09
Shift 31% Vroom 30%
Vroom 26% TrueCar [ 2.0%
TrueCar [ 2.0% Shift | 0.0%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

N=196 N=199

Source: 'Xv Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey CVNA Survey I 44
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Why did you not buy your used car from Carvana?

Posed to car owners who most recently purchased (not leased) a used car (not new) BUT did not use Carvana for their purchase.

JUNE 2021 DECEMBER 2021

O NEVERHEARDOFIT _ vorsuea~IDIDN

i Dn%gtmnom “ NOREASON-Zwsieer S == [UUN §I_M 1= I\]==
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N=4043 N=4335

Source: £% Bespoke Market Intelligence Surve
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For how long do you typically hold on to a vehicle?

Posed to all respondents who have vehicles.

JUNE 2021

Ten Years + 28.8%
Nine Years
Eight Years

Seven Years

Six Years
Five Years
Four Years

Three Years

Two Years

One Year

Less than a year

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

N=8983

Source: 'Xv Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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100%

DECEMBER 2021

Ten Years + 30.4%
Nine Years
Eight Years

Seven Years

Six Years
Five Years % Dec 21)
Four Years

Three Years

Two Years

One Year

Less than a year

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

N=8764
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Car Selling — Most Recently Sold Dynamics

Source: ‘;}f« Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey

Peloton Custom Survey
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When did you most recently sell a car?

Posed to all respondents.

JUNE 2021

Not Applicable - | have never sold a

vehicle 35-2%

More than three years ago 28.8%
Within the last three years

Within the last two years
W Jun (21

Within the last year

Within the past six months

Within the last month 46%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

N=10000

Source: ';}'v Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey

5

DECEMBER 2021

Not Applicable - | have never sold a J;
vehicle 6.4%
More than three years ago 28.3%

Within the last three years
Within the last two years
= Dec (21)

Within the last year

Within the past six months

Within the last month 3.5%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

N=9815
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For how long did you own the car you most recently sold?
Posed to all respondents who have ever sold a vehicle.

JUNE 2021

Ten Years +
Nine Years
Eight Years

Seven Years

Six Years
Five Years
Four Years

Three Years

Two Years
One Year

Less than a year

0%

N=6483

Source: 'Xv Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey

55%
7.8%
1.3

13
12
7.3%

18.3%

%

%

8%
4%

5.0%

20%

80%

mJun (2

100%

DECEMBER 2021

Ten Years + 18.8%
Nine Years
Eight Years

Seven Years

Six Years 74%
Five Years 7%
Four Years 10.5%

Three Years 13.8%

Two Years 13.3%
One Year 6.99

Less than a year 4.7%

B Dec (27

0% 20%  40% 60% 80% 100%

N=6269
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Where did you sell your vehicle?

Posed to all respondents who have ever sold a vehicle.

JUNE 2021

Sold to a private individual H 47.

Sold to a car dealership

Sold to online website/app

None of the above

N=6482

Source: ‘;}fv Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey

0%

B
F 55

20%

40%

377%

D%

60%

m Jun (2

80% 100%

DECEMBER 2021

Sold to a private individual H 49.9%
Sold to a car dealership - 35.1%

m|Dec (2
Sold to online website/app . 9.5% @

None of the above F 56%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

N=6239
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To which online auto site/app did you sell your car?

Posed to respondents who said they sold the car they most recently sold to an online platform.

JUNE 2021

Carvana

Cars.com

CarMax

Other (please specify)
None of the above
TrueCar

AutoNation

Shift

Vroom

CarGurus

N=636

Source: ';}fv Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey

19.0%

18.9%

187%

20%

40%

60%

80%

mJun (21)

100%

DECEMBER 2021

Carvana

CarMax

Cars.com

Other (please specify)

None of the above

TrueCar ® Dec (29)
AutoNation
Vroom
Shift
CarGurus
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
N=590

CVNA Survey I 51



% Bespoke Intel | Survey Research CVNA

What was the primary reason you sold your car to Carvana?
Posed to all respondents who sold to Carvana.

JUNE 2021 DECEMBER 2021

Convenience 516% Highest price 518%
Highest price 46.7% ) Convenience 46.1%
®Jun (21 = Dec (2
Other (please specify) K Other (please specify) 2%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

16%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

N=122 N=141

Source: "\‘ Bespoke Market Intelligence Surve
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Did you visit a dealership before selling a car to Carvana?

Posed to all respondents who sold to Carvana.

JUNE 2021 DECEMBER 2021

34.4% No, I did not visit a dealership before 5 506
selling a car to Carvana =70
= Jun (21 # Dec 21)
65.6% Yes, | visited a dealership before selling 64.54
a car to Carvana >

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0%  20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

No, | did not visit a dealership before
selling a car to Carvana

Yes, | visited a dealership before selling
a car to Carvana

N=122 N=141

Source: £% Bespoke Market Intelligence Surve
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Why did you NOT sell to Carvana?

Posed to respondents who have sold a vehicle, but did not sell to Carvana.

JUNE 2021

~»—6°|"B"i’<ﬁ'i%N0WABOUT|T

BECAUSI

ID.NTKNOWWNZWULD«- OREASON

coomesaiCl, N’“NEVERHEARDOFTHEM D'DNOTKNOWABOUT”NEvERHEARDOFCARVANA

NOWG%QJ»';'QE

DIDNTKNOWABOUTTHEM N°T'NTERESTED DIDNTTHINKOFIT

- ___,___ wnonarcro

N=6361

Source: ';}fv Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey

DECEMBER 2021

“NOTHING "=

) T DIDNTTHINKABOUTIT
s IDIDN HRNowABGUTT -
DIDNTWANTTO

DON
NOREASONIDKﬁ%Dﬁ“é'DONTKNOW S
DIDNTKNOWABQUT[ T i

NEVERHEARD?E&ET “
DONTKNOW s A

T mﬂDNTKNDWABOUTTHE
Frermnonaonasoet NOTSURE =

omemsssoe mm‘mmw NEVERHEARDOFFHEM

N=6099
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Currently in the market to sell a vehicle

Source: ‘;}f« Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey

Peloton Custom Survey
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Are you currently in the market looking to SELL a USED vehicle?
Posed to all respondents.

JUNE 2021 DECEMBER 2021

No 813% No 84.0%
® Jun (21) mDec 29
Yes 187% Yes 16.0%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

N=10000 N=9815

Source: "\‘ Bespoke Market Intelligence Surve
% BesP s Y CVNA Survey I
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If you needed to sell a car today, how would you be most likely to sell it?

Posed to respondents who own a vehicle (ie, purchased or financed, but not leased).

JUNE 2021

MARKETPLACE

CARVANASERS
FACER '“°'“'“”;5NQ%B§AI:EBSHIP
‘-'"TRAEN INE-

“"PRIVATEKNOW s

CRAIGSLIST * SELL

PRIVATELY

N=8282

Source: 'Xv Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey

DECEMBER 2021

FACEBOOK
FACEBOOKMARKETPLAC

MARKHPLACE

...... ", CARMAX
TRARENE A L DEALERSHIP.-

“ECARVANA
ONLINE

DEALER

N=8085

CVNA Survey I
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How will you SELL the USED vehicle you are trying to sell?

Posed to all respondents who are looking to sell a used vehicle.

JUNE 2021 DECEMBER 2021
Sell to online website/app i 329% Sell o online website/app H 36.0%

Sell to a car dealership - 32.4% Sellto a car dealership - 3009
Sello a private individual - 28.49 Sellto a private individual - 211% )
’ 0 Jun (21) B Dec 2]

=

None of the above I 35% Other (please specify) I 34%
Other (please specify) F 2.8% None of the above F 2.9%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
N=1871 N=1572

Source: ‘;}f« Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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Which online website/app would you be most likely to sell it to?

Posed to all respondents who are looking to sell a used vehicle and would sell to a site/app.

JUNE 2021

Carvana 50.9%
Cars.com

CarMax

Other (please specify)
TrueCar

AutoNation

Vroom

CarGurus

Shift

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

N=615

Source: ‘;}fv Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey

B Jun (2

100%

DECEMBER 2021

Carvana 62.1%
CarMax

Cars.com

Other (please specify)
AutoNation
mDec(2)
CarGurus
Vroom

TrueCar

Shift

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

N=567
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If you could enter your car’s license plate or vin number and answer a few questions via a
website/app and receive a no haggle cash offer in minutes which is good for 7 days and get paid
when the car is picked up if you accept. How likely would you be to request an offer?

Posed to respondents who are currently in the market to sell a vehicle.

JUNE 2021 DECEMBER 2021

Very unlikely i 27% Very unlikely i 2.9%

Unlikely I3,6% Unlikely I 4.5%

) o Somewhat likely - 18.1%
S hat likel 1% Z
ocmewhat likely - 7% = Jun (1) m Dec (2))
Likey [ 2505 Ukely | 30:2%

0% 20%  40%  60%  80%  100% 0% 20%  40%  60%  80%  100%

N=1870 N=1572

Source: ';}fv Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey I
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If you could enter your car’s license plate or vin number and answer a few questions via a
website/app and receive a no haggle cash offer in minutes which is good for 7 days and get paid
when the car is picked up if you accept. How does this sound compared to selling your used car at a

dealership?

Posed to respondents who are currently in the market to sell a vehicle.

DECEMBER 2021

JUNE 2021

This is worse than selling to i 49

a dealership

Same - 32.4%

This i .
is is better than‘selllng to 627%
a dealership

80% 100%

0% 20% 40% 60%

N=1870

Source: ';}fv Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey

= Jun (2

This isworse than selling to a
dealership

4.1%

Same 3.8%

B Dec (2]

This is better than selling to a

dealership 62.09

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

N=1572
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If you could enter your car’s license plate or vin number and answer a few questions via a
website/app and receive a no haggle cash offer in minutes which is good for 7 days and get paid

when the car is picked up if you accept. How does this sound compared to selling your used car to a
private individual?

Posed to respondents who are currently in the market to sell a vehicle.

JUNE 2021 DECEMBER 2021

This is worse than selling to
6.8% a private individual

Same
Same 326%
B Jun (21)
. . This is better than selling to
This is better than selling to a 60.6% . T
private individual = a private individual

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

This is worse than selling to a
private individual

mDec (21

58.4%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

N=1870 N=1572

Source: ';}fv Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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If you could enter your car’s license plate or vin number and answer a few questions via a
website/app and receive a no haggle cash offer in minutes and have your car picked up from you if
you accept. To what extent do you believe that selling your car this way would...

Posed to respondents who are currently in the market to sell a vehicle.

JUNE 2021 DECEMBER 2021

1%

Strongly disagree 18%

Strongly disagree

2.5%

_ Disagree
Disagree

1 Be the most convenient way
to sell your car

B Be the most cpnvenient way

Neither agree nor disagree 10 sell your ca Neither agree nor disagree

1 Get you the highest possible
£ 799, price for your car

B Get you the highest possible

372% price for your|car

Agree Agree

45.7%

Strongly agree 52
4359 gly ag

40.4%

Strongly agree

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

N=1870 N=1572

Source: ';}fv Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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Currently in the market to buy a vehicle

Source: ‘;}f« Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey

Peloton Custom Survey
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Are you currently in the market looking to acquire a vehicle?

Posed to all respondents.

JUNE 2021

No

Yes

ﬁ 287%

0% 20% 40% 60%

N=10000

Source: ‘;}f« Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey

71.4%

80%

B Jun (2

1)

100%

No

Yes

ﬁ 26.8%

0%

20% 40% 60%

CVNA Survey

DECEMBER 2021

7312%

mDec(2

80% 100%

N=9815
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Thinking about the vehicle you are in the market to acquire, which best describes what you are
looking to do?

Posed to all respondents who are looking to acquire a vehicle.

JUNE 2021 DECEMBER 2021

Buy a vehicle 76.7% Buy a vehicle 79.7%
® Jun (21) ® Dec (2))
Lease a vehicle 23.39 Lease a vehicle 20.3%

0%  20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

N=2867

N=2634

Source: ‘;}f« Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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Thinking about the vehicle you are in the market to acquire, which best describes what you are
looking to get?

Posed to all respondents who are looking to buy a vehicle (not lease).

JUNE 2021 DECEMBER 2021

Used car (previous owners) 6% Used car (previous owners) 530%
u/Jun (21) ®Dec (20
Brand new car (no previous Brand new car (nho previous
53.9% 470%
owners) owners)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

N=2200 N=2099

Source: ‘;}f« Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey
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Where are you most likely to purchase the used vehicle?

Posed to all respondents who are looking to buy a used vehicle.

JUNE 2021 DECEMBER 2021

Dealership H 33.4% Online Auto Site/App i 19%
Online Auto Site/App (I 31.9% Dealership [FE 307%
From a private individual - 27.8% From a private individual - 30.6% )
B Jun (21) ® Dec (22
Other (please specify) I 5.3% Other (please specify) || 5.4%
None of the above [ 16% None of the above | 14%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
N=1015 N=1113

Source: "}‘ Bespoke Market Intelligence Surve
wer BESP . Y CVNA Survey I
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From which online auto app or website are you most likely to buy the car you are in the market for?

Posed to all respondents who are looking to buy a used vehicle and indicated they would be most likely to buy from an online site/app.

JUNE 2021 DECEMBER 2021

Carvana 571% Carvana 59.2%
CarMax CarMax 1
CarGurus 7.49 Cars.com 76%
Cars.com 6.2% Other (please specify) 6.2%
Other (please specify) 5.9% CarGurus 56%
Vroom I 2.5% i Jun (21) AutoNation | 2.3% 1 Dec (21)
TrueCar [ 1.9% Vroom | 2.3%
None of the above | 1.2% None of the above | 17%
AutoNation | 0.9% TrueCar | 14%
Shift |1 0.0% Shift | 06%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
N=324 N=355

Source: "}‘ Bespoke Market Intelligence Surve
wer BESP . Y CVNA Survey I
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If you were to purchase a used car online today, how likely would you be to secure financing online as
well?

Posed to all respondents who are looking to buy a used vehicle and indicated they would be most likely to buy from an online site/app.

JUNE 2021 DECEMBER 2021

Very unlikely i 9.0% Very unlikely i 6.2%

Uniikely [ 96% | 65

Unlikely

Neither likely nor unlikel 20 . : .
/ / - 22.27% % Jun (21) Neither likely nor unlikely - 23.9%

Likely S 31.8% .

Likely

mDec (21
).7%

Very likel 275%
y likely H > Very likely Fszj%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

N=324 N=355

Source: ';}fv Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey I
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Where would you most likely secure financing online?

Posed to all respondents who are looking to buy a used vehicle and indicated they would be most likely to buy from an online site/app.

JUNE 2021 DECEMBER 2021
Direct from online website i 3749, Direct from online website H 46.8%

Bank - 31.5% Bank - $a.7%
) ®Dec (22
B Jun (21 . .
Credit Union -21’003 (41) Credit Union . 11.8%
Other (please specify) F10.2% Other (please specify) F 6.8%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
N=324 N=355

Source: "}‘ Bespoke Market Intelligence Surve
wer BESP . Y CVNA Survey I
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If you were to purchase a used car online today, how likely would you be to also purchase an
extended vehicle warranty?

Posed to all respondents who are looking to purchase a used vehicle and indicated they would be most likely to buy from an online site/app.

JUNE 2021 DECEMBER 2021

Very unlikely i 10.2% Very unlikely i 6.5%
Unlikely (] 8.0% Uniikely || 8.7%
Neither likely nor unlikely - 25.0% Neither likely nor unlikely - 23.7%
®Jun (21) ® Dec (20
Likely [ 321% Likely | 84.9%
Very likely H 247% Very likely H 26.2%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

N=324 N=355

Source: ';}fv Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey I
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Have you looked into this purchase and encountered any tight supplies/limited inventory?

Posed to all respondents who are looking to purchase a used vehicle and indicated they would be most likely to buy from an online site/app.

JUNE 2021 DECEMBER 2021

No 1.4% No 67.1%
mJun (21) ® Dec 21)
Yes 286% Yes 32/9%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

N=1015 N=1113

Source: ‘;}f« Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey CVNA SUI’VGY I
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Why didn't you buy from Carvana after visiting the site/app? (Select ALL that apply)

Posed to all respondents who have visited Carvana but haven’t made a purchase through Carvana.

JUNE 2021 DECEMBER 2021

Didn't have the car | want B% D|dn‘t haVe the car | want 29.1%
Didn't want to buy a car site unseen on the Didn't like the prices 241%
internet
Other (please specify) Other (please specify) 23.9%

Didn't want to buy a car site unseen on the

Didn't like the prices 22.9%

®Jun (‘ 1) internet ¥ Dec (2 ])
| didn’t want to wait for my car to be | didn’t want to wait for my car to be
delivered delivered
Didn't get good financing terms Didn't get good financing terms
Don't trust Carvana Don't trust Carvana 5.5%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80%  100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
N=1835 N=1906

Source: "}‘ Bespoke Market Intelligence Surve
wer BESP . Y CVNA Survey I
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Why didn't you buy from Vroom after visiting the site/app? (Select ALL that apply)

Posed to all respondents who have visited Vroom but haven’t made a purchase through Vroom.

JUNE 2021

Didn’t have the car | want

Didn’t want to buy a car site
unseen on the internet

Didn’t like the prices

Didn’t get good financing terms

| didn’t want to wait for my car to
be delivered

Other (please specify)

Don’t trust Vroom

N=538

12

24.2

23.2

18.2%

4.9%

3.9%

5%

20%

Source: 'Xv Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey

40%

80%

mJun (2

100%

Didn’t have the car | want 3R2.7%
Didn’t like the prices 25.9%
Didn’t want to buy_ a car site 2379
unseen on the internet
Didn’t get good financing terms 15.2%
Other (please specify) 14.2%
| didn’t want to wait for my car to
be delivered »2%
Don't trust Vroom ].116%
0% 20% 40%
CVNA Survey

60%

DECEMBER 2021

M Dec (2)

80% 100%

N=499
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When it comes to buying a used car, please rank the importance of the following (from most
important at the top, to least at the bottom)

Posed to respondents who said their household typically needs 1 or more vehicles.

JUNE 2021 DECEMBER 2021

Price Price
Vehicle History Vehicle History
Test Drive Test Drive

W Scpre u Score
Touch and Feel Touch and Feel
Talking to a live sales rep Talking to a live sales rep
Convenience/Ease Convenience/Ease

1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4

5 6 5 6

N=9165 N=8951

Source: ‘;}f« Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey I
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To what extent do you agree with the following statement: "A risk free 7 day return period reduces
the importance of needing to see/test drive a used car in person”

Posed to respondents who said their household typically needs 1 or more vehicles.

JUNE 2021

Strongly disagree i 7.4%

Disagree .

—_

1.7%

Neither agree nor disagree - 22.5%

Agree - 32.6%

Strongly agree H 258%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

N=9165

Source: 'Xv Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey

B Jun (2

DECEMBER 2021

Strongly disagree i7.6%
Disagree . 12.3%

Neither agree nor disagree - 230%

Agree [T 3370

Strongly agree H 234%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

HDec (21

N=8951
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In your opinion, how fair do you think used car dealerships are when it comes to...

Posed to respondents who said their household typically needs 1 or more vehicles.

JUNE 2021

Selling aused carto a
dealership

Buying a used car from a
dealership

# |

Very Fair Fair Somewhat Fair Unfair Very Unfair

N=9165

Source: ‘;}f« Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey

DECEMBER 2021

Selling aused carto a
dealership

Buying a used car froma
dealership

# 1

Very Fair Fair Somewhat Fair Unfair Very Unfair

N=8951
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Demographics

Source: 'Xv Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey

Peloton Custom Survey
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What is your age?
Posed to all respondents.

JUNE 2021 DECEMBER 2021

75 or older 9.2% 75 or older 9.3%
65 to 74 136% 65 to 74 13.9%
55 to 64 16.0% 551064 15.3%
45 to 54 13.2% 4510 54 1.3%
m Jun (21) ® Dec (22
35 to 44 17.2% 35to 44 170%
25 t0 34 18.5% 25 to 34 18.1%
18 to 24 12/2% 1810 24 22%
0% 20%  40%  60%  80%  100% 0%  20% 40% 60%  80%  100%
N=10000 N=9815

Source: "}‘ Bespoke Market Intelligence Surve
wer BESP . Y CVNA Survey I
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What is your gender?
Posed to all respondents.

JUNE 2021

Female

Male 46.9%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

N=10000

Source: ‘;}{v Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey

W Jun (2

100%

=

DECEMBER 2021

Female 5%

= Dec (20

Male 46.5%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

N=9815
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What is your approximate average household income?

Posed to all respondents.

JUNE 2021

$200,000 and up
$175,000-$199 999
$150,000-$174,999
$125,000-$149,999
$100,000-$124,999

W Jun (21)
$75,000-$99,599
$50,000-%$74,599 19.2%
$25,000-$49,999 29.4%
$0-$24,999 20.4%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

N=10000

Source: 'Xv Bespoke Market Intelligence Survey

DECEMBER 2021

$200,000 and up
$175,000-$199,999
$150,000-$174,999
$125,000-$149,999
$100,000-$124,999

= Dec (2))
$75,000-$99,999

$50,000-$74,999 19.8%
$25,000-$49,999

$0-$24,999 216%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

N=9815
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